
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 21 May 2021 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B 

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 1 JUNE 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting. 

 
2.   STREET TRADING CONSENT ON THREE SITES - VAPORETTO   

 
2.1   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING 

CONSENT - MILFORD HEATH ROAD, MILFORD (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent 
street. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 
application of James Boyd of Vaporetto (a mobile food business offering pizza, 
drinks and ice cream) for a consent to trade at Milford Heath Road, Milford. 
 

2.2   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING 
CONSENT - CHERRY TREE ROAD, MILFORD (Pages 21 - 58) 
 
To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent 
street. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 
application of James Boyd of Vaporetto (a mobile food business offering pizza, 
drinks and ice cream) for a consent to trade at Cherry Tree Road in Milford. 
 

2.3   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING 
CONSENT - THE STREET, FRENSHAM (Pages 59 - 80) 
 
To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent 
street. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 
application of James Boyd of Vaporetto (a mobile food business offering pizza, 
drinks and ice cream) for a consent to trade at The Street, Frensham. 
 
 

3.   LEGAL ADVICE   



 

 
 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 

 
[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.] 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1ST JUNE 2021 

 
Title:  

 
Application for Street Trading Consent – Milford Heath Road, Milford 

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 

application of James Boyd of Vaporetto (a mobile food business offering pizza, 
drinks and ice cream) for a consent to trade at Milford Heath Road, Milford. 

  
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1      Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, a street trading 
consent is required by any person wishing to sell goods on streets designated as 
a ‘consent street’. On the 23rd April 2021 James Boyd of Vaporetto applied for 
street trading consent to trade at Milford Heath Road, Milford, six other locations 
were also applied for. Following consultation there have been some objections to 
the application for the Milford Heath Road location. Licensing Committee is 
required to determine the application in line with the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy 2021. 
Two other locations applied for have also received objections and are the subject             
of separate committee reports. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4. Further detail on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



the legislation is provided in Annexe A. Streets can be designated prohibited 
streets or consent streets.  

 
           A ‘Prohibited’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited 
 
           A ‘Consent’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited unless the 

Council has given consent. This means that anyone who wishes to trade on a 
consent street (which includes a road, footway or other area to which the public 
have access without payment) must hold a street trading consent. 

 
4.2 The current Street Trading Policy came into force on 5 April 2021, along with the 

Council’s resolution to make all streets in Waverley consent streets other than 
designated prohibited streets. There are some circumstances in which street 
trading consent will not be required, as detailed in the Policy and on the Council’s 
website, Will I need street trading consent – Frequently asked Questions. 

 
4.3 The aim of the Policy is to prevent obstruction of streets, ensure public safety, 

recognise the importance of the local economy and community events, and 
prevent nuisance or annoyance to people within the area.  

 
4.4      The Policy requires local stakeholders and the public to be consulted on an 

application, with a normal 28 day consultation period. 
 
4.5 Paragraph 2.3 and 2.5 of the Policy details that in considering any application for 

the grant or renewal of a street trading consent the following issues will be taken 
into account before determination: 

 
           Public order 
           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to 

represent, a substantial risk to public order 
 
           Public nuisance 
           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to 

represent, a substantial risk of nuisance to the public from noise or misbehaviour. 
Particular regard to this will be had in respect of consents in predominantly 
residential areas and due regard will be had to the character of the 
neighbourhood. 

 
           Public safety 
           Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities represent, or are 

likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public from the point of view of 
obstruction, fire hazards, unhygienic conditions, danger that may occur when a 
trader is accessing the site, and overcrowding of the site/area. Overcrowding 
includes the capacity of the street trading area having regard to the potential 
maximum attendance on the site by the public, and the consequent risk of over 
congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site. 

 
           Needs of the area 
           The sufficiency of other trading outlets to serve the needs of an area will always 

be considered. A ne
[...]
FSA Food Hygiene Rating Score of level 
3 or above. 

 
8. The council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading consent or 

revoke the consent at any time 
 

9. Public liability insurance providing cover to a minimum amount of 5 million pounds 
must be in place for the consent site and a certificate of this must be produced on 
request of an officer of Waverley Borough Council. The person applying for street 
trading consent is responsible for providing this insurance, and applies to individual 
applicants (Schedule 1 event), or the organiser (Schedule 2 event). 

 
10. An individual trader shall conspicuously display the council issued Consent at all 

times whilst trading; for special events, the Consent will be displayed in at least two 
conspicuous places – typically these shall be attached to the first and last stalls 

 
11. The Consent holder must provide facilities for use by him/herself and customers to 

collect any waste, refuse or litter.  The refuse storage must be of a substantial 
construction, waterproof and animal-proof.  All must be removed from the trading 
location at the end of each day’s trading and properly disposed of, or if the amount 
of waste and refuse warrants it, when the container is full – whichever is the sooner. 

 
12. The Consent holder shall ensure that all adjacent areas (except the carriageway if 

open for vehicular use) to a distance of 10 metres be kept free of litter and refuse at 
all times whilst on site. 
 

Page 12



13.  Authorised vehicles must be roadworthy, have current relevant documentation and 
internal and external appearance of vehicles &/or stalls shall be maintained in a 
clean, neat and tidy condition. 
 

14. Any stall or vehicle used for street trading must be immediately removable at all 
times in the event of an emergency, or at any other time, be removed at the request 
of any officers of the emergency services or officer of the Council. 

 
15. The name and address of the operator and
[...]
s is cleared of litter on completion of daily 
trading. 

   

Page 19



Response 2- Received 19th May 2021 
Respondent: Milford Ward Councillor, Maxine Gale. 
 
Response Type: Objection 
Received via: email 
 

Vaporetto have also applied for a licence on Milford Heath Road and I have some reservations 
about this location. 
If a licence were granted to trade on Milford Heath Road I think there would  need to be 
conditions, if that is at all possible. 
For instance the van must not operate anywhere where tree cover could be damaged by chimney, 
the van must not park in the Burton Pavilion Car Park or the small Lay-By as these are owned by 
Witley Parish Council and can be in constant use, the van must be sited on the highway and not on 
any grass areas. the vendor must supply their own bins and pick up all litter in the area before 
leaving the site at night, this would need to include clearing the football and cricket pitches if their 
customers have been sitting there eating.  If the licence could be temporary I think it would be 
helpful as the location could be re-assessed after a couple of months, I am thinking that we 
experience vandalism and ASB around Milford Heath area and if this increased  
due to the vendor being there it could be necessary to move him on. 

Page 20



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1ST JUNE 2021 

 
Title:  

 
Application for Street Trading Consent – Cherry Tree Road, Milford 

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 

application of James Boyd of Vaporetto (a mobile food business offering pizza, 
drinks and i
[...]
of streets, ensure public safety, 

recognise the importance of the local economy and community events, and 
prevent nuisance or annoyance to people within the area.  

 
4.4      The Policy requires local stakeholders and the public to be consulted on an 

application, with a normal 28 day consultation period. 
 
4.5 Paragraph 2.3 and 2.5 of the Policy details that in considering any application for 

the grant or renewal of a street trading consent the following issues will be taken 
into account before determination: 

 
           Public order 
           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to 

represent, a substantial risk to public order 
 
           Public nuisance 
           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to 

represent, a substantial risk of nuisance to the public from noise or misbehaviour. 
Particular regard to this will be had in respect of consents in predominantly 
residential areas and due regard will be had to the character of the 
neighbourhood. 

 
           Public safety 
           Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities represent, or are 

likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public from the point of view of 
obstruction, fire hazards, unhygienic conditions, danger that may occur when a 
trader is accessing the site, and overcrowding of the site/area. Overcrowding 
includes the capacity of the street trading area having regard to the potential 
maximum attendance on the site by the public, and the consequent risk of over 
congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site. 

 
           Needs of the area 
           The sufficiency of other trading outlets to serve the needs of an area will always 

be considered. A new consent is unlikely to be granted where it is considered that 
adequate like provision already exists. For special events falling under Schedule 
2 of this policy (Community and similar events) the needs test m
[...]
rsons or vehicles using the street 

 
6. The trader shall not cause any nuisance or annoyance to any other person, whether 

that person is using the street or otherwise, or to the occupier of any building in 
proximity to the consent site 
 

7. Mobile food traders shall have a minimum FSA Food Hygiene Rating Score of level 
3 or above. 

 
8. The council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading consent or 

revoke the consent at any time 
 

9. Public liability insurance providing cover to a minimum amount of 5 million pounds 
must be in place for the consent site and a certificate of this must be produced on 
request of an officer of Waverley Borough Council. The person applying for street 
trading consent is responsible for providing this insurance, and applies to individual 
applicants (Schedule 1 event), or the organiser (Schedule 2 event). 

 
10. An individual trader shall conspicuously display the council issued Consent at all 

times whilst trading; for special events, the Consent will be displayed in at least two 
conspicuous places – typically these shall be attached to the first and last stalls 

 
11. The Consent holder must provide facilities for use by him/herself and customers to 

collect any waste, refuse or litter.  The refuse storage must be of a substantial 
construction, waterproof and animal-proof.  All must be removed from the trading 
location at the end of each day’s trading and properly disposed of, or if the amount 
of waste and refuse warrants it, when the container is full – whichever is the sooner. 

 
12. The Consent holder shall ensure that all adjacent areas (except the carriageway if 

open for vehicular use) to a distance of 10 metres be kept free of litter and refuse at 
all times whilst on site. 
 

Page 28



13.  Authorised vehicles must be roadworthy, have current relevant documentation and 
internal and external appearance of vehicles &/or stalls shall be maintained in a 
clean, neat and tidy condition. 
 


[...]
elow selection of photos provided) 

  

Page 51



 
 

 

Page 52



 
  

Page 53



Response 14- Received 20th May 2021 
Respondent: Local Resident. 
 
Response Type: Objection 
Received via: email 
 

 

 

Page 54



Response 15- Received 20th May 2021 
Respondent: Local Resident. 
 
Response Type: Objection 
Received via: email 
 

 

 
  

Page 55



Response 16- Received 20th May 2021 
Respondent: Local Resident. 
 
Response Type: Objection 
Received via: email 
 

 
  

Page 56



Response 17- Received 21st May 2021 
Respondent: Local Resident. 
 
Response Type: Objection 
Received via: email 
 

 
  

Page 57



Response 18- Received 21st May 2021 
Respondent: Local Resident. 
 
Response Type: Objection 
Received via: email 
 

 

Page 58



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1ST JUNE 2021 

 
Title:  

 
Application for Street Trading Consent – The Street, Frensham 

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 

application of James Boyd of Vaporetto (a mobile food business offering pizza, 
drinks and ice cream) for a consent to trade at The Street, Frensham. 

  
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1      Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, a street trading 
consent is required by any person wishing to sell goods on streets designated as 
a ‘consent street’. On the 23rd April 2021 James Boyd of Vaporetto applied for 
street trading consent to trade at The Street- Frensham, six other locations were 
also applied for. Following consultation there have been some objections to the 
application for the Frensham location. Licensing Committee is required to 
determine the application in line with the Council’s Street Trading Policy 2021. 
Two other locations applied for have also received objections and are the subject             
of separate committee reports. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4. Further detail on 
the legislation is provided in Annexe A. Streets can be designated prohibited 

Page 59

Agenda Item 2.3



streets or consent streets.  
 
           A ‘Prohibited’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited 
 
           A ‘Consent’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited unless the 

Council has given consent. This means that anyone who wishes to trade on a 
consent street (which includes a road, footway or other area to which the public 
have access without payment) must hold a street trading consent. 

 
4.2 The current Street Trading Policy came into force on 5 April 2021, along with the 

Council’s resolution to make all streets in Waverley consent streets other than 
designated prohibited streets. There are some circumstances in which street 
trading consent will not be required, as detailed in the Policy and on the Council’s 
website, Will I need street trading consent – Frequently asked Questions. 

 
4.3 The aim of the Policy is to prevent obstruction of streets, ensure public safety, 

recognise the importance of the local economy and community events, and 
prevent nuisance or annoyance to people within the area.  

 
4.4      The Policy requires local stakeholders and the public to be consulted on an 

application, with a normal 28 day consultation period. 
 
4.5 Paragraph 2.3 and 2.5 of the Policy details that in considering any application for 

the grant or renewal of a street trading consent the following issues will be taken 
into account before determination: 

 
           Public order 
           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to 

represent, a substantial risk to public order 
 
           Public nuisance 
           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to 

represent, a substantial risk of nuisance to the public from noise or misbehaviour. 
Particular regard to this will be had in respect of consents in predominantly 
residential areas and due regard will be had to the character of the 
neighbourhood. 

 
           Public safety 
           Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities represent, or are 

likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public from the point of view of 
obstruction, fire hazards, unhygienic conditions, danger that may occur when a 
trader is accessing the site, and overcrowding of the site/area. Overcrowding 
includes the capacity of the street trading area having regard to the potential 
maximum attendance on the site by the public, and the consequent risk of over 
congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site. 

 
           Needs of the area 
           The sufficiency of other trading outlets to serve the needs of an area will always 

be considered. A new consent is unlikely to be granted where it is considered that 
adequate like provision already exists. For special events falling under Schedule 
2 of this policy (Community and similar events) the needs test may be exempted 

Page 60

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/business-and-licensing/licences-and-registrations/street%20trading/2%20Street%20Trading%20Policy%20April%202021.pdf?ver=D275KFFlePzF05URfpDu8A%3d%3d
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Business-and-licensing/Licences-and-registrations/Street-trading/Street-trading-prohibited-locations
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Business-and-licensing/Licences-and-registrations/Street-trading/Will-I-need-street-trading-consent-Frequently-Asked-Questions


where appropriate. 
 
4
[...]

Consent from Waverley Borough Council 
 

2. ‘Prohibited Street’ means a street in which street trading is prohibited at all times 
 

3. ‘Street’ includes any road, footway, lay-by or other open area to which the public 
have access without payment 

 
4. ‘Street Trading’ means (generally) the selling, or exposing or offering for sale, any 

article in a street 
 

5. The trader shall not cause any obstruction of the street or any danger to any 
persons or vehicles using the street 

 
6. The trader shall not cause any nuisance or annoyance to any other person, whether 

that person is using the street or otherwise, or to the occupier of any building in 
proximity to the consent site 
 

7. Mobile food traders shall have a minimum FSA Food Hygiene Rating Score of level 
3 or above. 

 
8. The council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading consent or 

revoke the consent at any time 
 

9. Public liability insurance providing cover to a minimum amount of 5 million pounds 
must be in place for the consent site and a certificate of this must be produced on 
request of an officer of Waverley Borough Council. The person applying for street 
trading consent is responsible for providing this insurance, and applies to individual 
applicants (Schedule 1 event), or the organiser (Schedule 2 event). 

 
10. An individual trader shall conspicuously display the council issued Consent at all 

times whilst trading; for special events, the Consent will be displayed in at least two 
conspicuous places – typically these shall be attached to the first and last stalls 

 
11. The Consent holder must provide facilities for use by him/herself and customers to 

collect any waste, refuse or litter.  The refuse storage must be of a substantial 
construction, waterproof and animal-proof.  All must be removed from the trading 
location at the end of each day’s trading and properly disposed of, or if the amount 
of waste and refuse warrants it, when the container is full –
[...]
, I wish to support small local business and I am sure many local residents do, 
however, I have serious concerns on the grounds mentioned above and would ask that the 
application come before the Licensing & Regulatory Committee for further consideration on 
this matter.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
Councillor Julia Potts  
Tilford, Frensham, Dockenfield & Churt 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2.1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - MILFORD HEATH ROAD, MILFORD
	2.2 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - CHERRY TREE ROAD, MILFORD
	2.3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - THE STREET, FRENSHAM



Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee B 1
01.06.21

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - 1 JUNE 2021

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING — 14

28.

29.

29.1

JUNE 2021
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)
Present

Clir Roger Blishen Cllr Ruth Reed
Clir Robert Knowles

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)

Clir Robert Knowles was nominated and agreed to act as Chairman for this
meeting.

STREET TRADING CONSENT ON THREE SITES - VAPORETTO (Agenda item
2.

The Committee agreed to consider all three applications together and then retire to
make their decision.

The applicant attended the meeting in person and gave the Committee a
background to his business and an explanation around the issues that have been
raised by the objectors and the measures he has put in place to address them.

The Committee then questioned the applicant about the issues raised and actions
carried out, the objectors attending via Zoom were then asked to make their case
and Elizabeth Bance, Environmental Health Officer was asked to make comment.

The applicant was invited to give a closing statement and the Committee retired to
consider their decision at 11.06 am.

The Committee returned to deliver their decisions on the three applications at 11.39
am.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT -
MILFORD HEATH ROAD, MILFORD (Agenda item 2.1)

The Committee agreed to GRANT the application for a Street Trading Consent
subject to the 20 x Standard Consent Conditions set out in Annexe B of the agenda
item, the Pool of Conditions set out in Annexe C and the addition of 2 appendices to
condition 11:

¢ That adequate signage be displayed advising customers to take their litter
home or to dispose of it in the receptacle provided.



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2
01.06.21

29.2

29.3

e That if it is not possible for the applicant to remove and properly dispose of
all waste at the end of each day’s trading that arrangements must be made
with the appropriate local authority for collection of said waste and the
appropriate fee paid.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT -
CHERRY TREE ROAD, MILFORD (Agenda item 2.2)

The Committee REFUSED the application on grounds of public nuisance,
objections raised and issues that had been previously encountered with inadequate
parking provision and access for the refuse vehicles and emergency vehicles. This
is in accordance with section 2.3 (2.3.1 to 2.3.3) of the Street Trading Policy April
2021 which states:

2.3 In considering any application for the grant or renewal of a street trading
consent the following issues will be taken into account before determination:

2.3.1 Public order

Whether the street trading activity or activities represented, or are likely to
represent, a substantial risk to public order.

2.3.2 Public nuisance

Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to
represent, a substantial risk of nuisance to the public from noise or
misbehaviour. Particular regard to this will be had in respect of consents in
predominantly residential areas and due regard will be had to the character
of the neighbourhood.

2.3.3. Public safety

Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities represent, or
are likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public from the point of view of
obstruction, fire hazards, unhygienic conditions, danger that may occur when
a trader is accessing the site, and overcrowding the site/area.

Overcrowding includes the capacity of the street trading area having the
potential maximum attendance on the site by the public, and the consequent
risk of over congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT -
THE STREET, FRENSHAM (Agenda item 2.3)

The Committee REFUSED the application for a street trading consent on the
grounds of environmental impact on the ANOB, the restricted parking provision and
effect to adjoining highway as evidenced by the Parish Council whilst the applicant
has been trading there. This is in accordance with section 2.3 (2.3.3) of the Street
Trading Policy April 2021 which states:



30.

Licensing Sub-Committee B 3
01.06.21

2.3 In considering any application for the grant or renewal of a street trading
consent the following issues will be taken into account before determination:

2.3.3. Public safety

Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities represent, or
are likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public from the point of view of
obstruction, fire hazards, unhygienic conditions, danger that may occur when
a trader is accessing the site, and overcrowding the site/area.

Overcrowding includes the capacity of the street trading area having the
potential maximum attendance on the site by the public, and the consequent
risk of over congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site.

LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)

The Committee considered all legal advice relating to the applications in the
agenda.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.44 am

Chairman



